assets and liabilities at the date of the basic financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

(t) New Accounting Pronouncements

Metropolitan implemented the following GASB Statements in fiscal year 2022:

GASB 87 was issued in June 2017. This statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases
that previously were classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources
based on the payment provisions of the contract. Under this statement, a lessee is required to recognize a lease
liability and intangible right-to-use leased asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a deferred
inflow of resources. There was no impact to beginning net position for fiscal year 2021.

The statements of net position for fiscal year 2021 was adjusted as follows:

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

34

2021 GASB 87 2021
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment as adjusted
Current Assets:

Interest receivable $ 2,106 $ 205 $ 2,311
Leases receivable  —  812  812

Noncurrent Assets:
Intangible right-to-use leased assets  —  10,360  10,360
Accumulated depreciation and amortization  (7,685,720)  (1,670)  (7,687,390)
Leases receivable  —  26,098  26,098

Total change in assets $ 35,805

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 136,472 $ 4 $ 136,476
Leases  —  1,469  1,469

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Leases  —  7,355  7,355

Total change in liabilities  8,828

Deferred inflows of resources:
Leases  —  26,590  26,590

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets, including SWP  6,141,485  (134)  6,141,351

Unrestricted  520,196  521  520,717

Total change in net position  387
Total change in liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources and net position $ 35,805

The statements of revenues, expenses and changes in net position for fiscal year 2021 was adjusted as follows:

2021 GASB 87 2021
(Dollars in thousands) previously reported adjustment as adjusted
Operating expenses:

Operations and maintenance $ 509,755 $ (1,593) $ 508,162
Less Depreciation and amortization  (362,844)  (1,670)  (364,514)

Total change in operating income  (77)

Nonoperating revenues (expenses)
Other, net  4,253  464  4,717

Total change in net position $ 387

GASB 89 was issued in June 2018 and requires that interest cost incurred before the end of construction period be
recognized as an expense in the period in which the cost is incurred for financial statements prepared using the

T H E   M E T R O P O L I T A N   W A T E R   D I S T R I C T   O F   S O U T H E R N   C A L I F O R N I A

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)

June 30, 2022 and 2021

35

economic resources measurement focus. As a result, interest cost incurred before the end of a construction period
are no longer included in the historical cost of a capital asset reported in a business-type activity or enterprise fund,